
RESOLUTION NO. 2021-290 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE 
DISPENSING WITH COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY 

MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH L.N. 
CURTIS AND SONS MODIFYING THE PRODUCT LIST AND INCREASING 

COMPENSATION BY $25,000 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $745,000 

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department has approximately 151 sworn peace 
officers and 25 non-sworn employees required to wear uniforms to perform their duties in 
the City of Elk Grove; and 

WHEREAS, in 2020, staff publicly announced a Request for Proposals (RFP) 
seeking suppliers of police uniforms and alterations services that would offer the City of 
Elk Grove competitive contract pricing; and  

WHEREAS, L.N. Curtis and Sons dba Curtis Blue Line offered the most 
competitive pricing, quality products, and the ability to provide the service as outlined in 
the RFP, and L.N. Curtis and Sons was awarded a contract with the City; and 

WHEREAS, during the term of the contract, the City may need to purchase 
additional, but similar, items to meet the changing needs of staff and the police 
department, as well as to adjust to a change of products and inventory offered by L.N. 
Curtis and Sons; and 

WHEREAS, staff identified additional police uniform products needed for the police 
department and L.N. Curtis and Sons is able to provide the products at competitive pricing; 

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, pursuing a formal bidding process for the 
purchase of the additional products is not in the best interest of the City. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk 
Grove hereby dispenses with the competitive bidding process pursuant to EGMC 
3.42.180(B)(3) and authorizes the City Manager to:  

1. Execute the first amendment to the contract with L.N. Curtis and Sons modifying
the product list and increasing compensation by $25,000 for a total amount not to
exceed $745,000; and

2. Execute all future amendments to the agreement concerning extensions of time,
increases to individual unit costs as allowed by the contract, and the addition of new
products required to meet the needs of the City, provided that such amendments
do not result in an increase to the total compensation paid to L.N. Curtis and Sons.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th

day of October 2021 

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the 
CITY OF ELK GROVE 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK JONATHAN P. HOBBS 
CITY ATTORNEY  



CERTIFICATION 
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-290 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss 
CITY OF ELK GROVE ) 

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the 
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held 
on October 13, 2021 by the following vote: 

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS:  Singh-Allen, Nguyen, Hume, Spease, Suen 

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 

ABSTAIN:    COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:  None 

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk 
City of Elk Grove, California 


	ITEM 7.09 ATTACH 1 Reso approving Curtis Blue Line Amendment 1
	290

